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(c) The tractor manufacturers haye been given necessary import licences for the import of capital goods. They have also been given licences for the import of adequate raw materials to manufacture components. The ancillary suppliers have likewise been given neeessary assistance to manufacture components. The tractor manufacturers have recently been directed to achieve at least 95% indigenous content by 1st April, 1970.

INDO-AMERICAN   CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
370. SHRr JA GAT NARAIN : Wil1

the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to form an Indo-American
Chamber   of   Commerce;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) the reasons for forming the Chamber?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD.   SHAFI QURESHI)   :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

TRADE AGREEMENTS FOR MANUFACTURE OF
SHOES   AND   LEATHER   GARMENTS

371. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to  state:

(a) whether any agreements have been finally signed between India and the USSR for setting up factories for the manufacture of shoes and leather garments; and

(b) if so, the details of the agreements ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.


t [RECESSION IN INDUSTRIES

372. SHRI   SURAJ   PRASAD    :
SARDAR   RAM   SINGH    :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY A FA
IRS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of industries in the country which are facing crisis due to recession;

(b) the number of industries which have shown improvement in their condition and the number of industries which are sail facing recession; and

(c) ihe details of the steps takea by Government to put an end to the recession ?] t[THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL

DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI
AHMED) : (a) The recession bad affected a wide spectrum of industry though Engineering/Capital goods, industry such as Machine Tools, Portable tools, Furnaces, Railway Wagons, Steel structural, Gables, Steel pipes and tubes, Steel castings and Commercial vehicles, had been affected more than others.

(b) Most of the affected industries are showing signs of recovery as evidenced by the Index of Industrial Production rising to 162. i in June, 1968 from 151-6 in 1967 with i960 as
the Base.

(c) The steps taken to mitigate the effect of recession include the review of various developmental programmes with a view to reviving the demands of capital goods to the extent possible, encouraging diversification in the manufacturing programmes of the affected indusiries, emphasis on the development of regular export markets through stronger marketing structures both for the public and private sectors, banning of imports to the extent the indigenous capacity could meet the requirements, coupled with a review of imports already authorised but not irrevocably committed, taking of selective credit measures for reviving home demand especially for engineering products and the efforts by the concerned authorities to maintain uninterrupted power supplies to the extent possible.]

COTTON  AND JUTE  CORPORATIONS

373, SHRI  R.   P.   KHAITAN :
SHRIBABUBHAIM. CHIN AI:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 25 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 22nd July,  1968, and state  :

t[    ] English translation.


(a) whether Government have since set up two Corporations for the purchase of cotton and jute; and

(b) if so, the functions of the proposed Corporations and the places of their headquarters ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI OJURESHI)    :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

COMMITTEE TO REVIEW S. T. C. ACTIVITIES

374- SHRI CHITTA BASU : WiH the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the reply to the Unstarred Question No.
358 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 29th
July, 1968 and state:

(a) whether the Committee to review the activities of the State Trading Corporation has since completed its work;

(b) whether the Committee has submitted any  report;  and

(c) if so, the nature of the report?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI Q.URESHI) : (a) and
(b) The S.T.C.'s Review Committee has submitted an interim report. Its final, report may be expected before end of May, 1969.

(c) A copy of the interim report of ihe Committee has been placed on the Table of the House.

IMPORT OF NON-FERROUS METALS

375. SHRI CHITTA BASU : Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state
:

(a) whether Government have received any communication in respect of the-
difficulties faced by the small-scale non-ferrous fabricators of West Bengal for the imports of non-ferrous metals; and

(b) if so, what steps have so far been taken or proposed to be taken to mitigate their difficulties?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI OJURESHI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation have made arrangements for [ sufficient imports of non-ferrous metals

